



BETWEEN

SHRI SHIVAJI SCIENCE COLLEGE, AMRAVATI DEPARMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE

MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, REGIONAL OFFICE, **AMRAVATI**

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets for the term and understanding between Shri Shivaji Science College Amravati, Department of Environmental Science and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati to work in coordination on certain mentioned actives for betterment of environment and as an Institutional Social Responsibility.

A) PREAMBLE:

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board is a statutory Board under the Department of Environment, Government of Maharashtra Mumbai.

Shri Shivaji science College, Amravati evolved under "Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati" as a premier institute for imparting formal education in Science stream and affiliated to "Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, Amravati, Maharashtra, India". The college has been re-accredited with "A" Grade (Very Good) with C.G.P.A. of 3.13 in 2015 by NAAC, Bangalore. The University Grand Commission (UGC) has awarded the status of the College with Potential for Excellence (CPE). The department of Environmental Science was established in 1999. The department conducted extension programmes such as Noise Pollution Monitoring, PUC Camp, promotion of Environmental Awareness, Microbiological Testing of Water Samples, Study of Heavy Metals in Ground Water. The Central Instrumentation Cell (C.I.C.) of the college has the facilities to carry out various analytical and spectroscopic measurements, chromatography and sample characterization by visual and photographic analysis. The C.I.C. has state of the art analytical facilities.

B) OBJECTIVE:

The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding are:

a. To promote interaction between Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati in mutually beneficial areas to benefit the students as well as public.

MILL

- Sharing knowledge and capability in the concern area for mutual benefits and become trusted partners in the area of knowledge enrichment.
 - b. To provide a formal basis for initiating interaction between Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati
 - c. To conceptualize the project to be executed in collaboration on need basis.
 - d. To share information and technology to develop the required skills and intend to create a centre of excellence to support this collaborative effort.
 - e. To support the institute in following activities

- Laboratory / Infrastructure Development
- Capability development of the students
- Sponsored projects
- Workshops, Conclave, Seminars, Events
- Trainings, Expert Talks
- Monitoring of Noise, Water, Air quality of Amravati region

C) PROPOSED MODES OF COLLABORATION:

Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati propose to collaborate through

- Sponsoring Project in programs at Shri Shivaji Science college, Amravati.
- Conducting Continuing Education programs by at Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati in areas of interest to Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati.
- Any other appropriate mode of interaction agreed upon between Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati.
- Provide students with a formal training program or specific training.

D) FINANCIAL TERMS:

- The collaboration program between Environmental Science Department of Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Amravati shall be coordinated by a coordinating committee appointed by both the organizations.
- The expenses i.e. cost of installation of (CAAQMS), Dearness Allowance and cost of stay of the faculty (If any) for expert talks shall be borne by R.O.M.P.C.B. Amravati.
- This MOU does not based on any economical committeemant from both parties.

E) VALIDITY TERMS:

This MOU shall be valid for a period of 05 years (Five) from date of signing with time to time evaluation by decision making authorities or advisory committee, if needed. The proposal can be continued after 5 years (Five) with mutual understanding. Following conditions are specified to terminate the MOU.

- 1) Breach of trust from either side
- 2) Objection of Government due to any policy change

- 3) Insisting to develop any technological impossible project
- 4) Non committal attitude from either side
- 5) Any other issue with mutual consent.
- 6) Activities of MOU should not affect in any way teaching learning process.

F) TERMS AND CONDITION:

Regarding Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Station (CAAQMS) -

- Duration for CAAQMS shall be 5 years. After 5 years welling of both parties duration may be extended.
- Respective installation agencies provide will be responsible for monitoring & maintains of equipment.
- For smooth running of CAAQMS respective agencies higher separate water and electricity connection.
- College only provided land for installation of CAAQMS (18"X18" feet).
- College cannot provide any financial assistant regarding CAAQMS.

G) SIGNATURE AUTHORITIES:

Signed on Date

Dr. S. P. Ingole

Head

Dept of Environmental Science Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati

Mr. V. D. Bute

Asst. Professor

Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati

Mr. S. D. Patil

Regional Officer

IPCB, Regional Office,

Amravati

Dr. P. D. Deshmukh Field Officer

MPCB, Regional Office

Amravati

Dr. G. N. Chaudhari

Principal 1

Shivaji Science College Amravati

Amravati.